
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty-first Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legis­
lature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 
AUGUSTA, :MAINE 

1923 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-First 
Legislature 



LES'fER PATTEN-AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAl,. 

CHAP. 71 

Chapter 71. 
Resolve, to. Increase the Pension of Lester Patten of Hermon. 

Lester Patten, increase of state pension. Resolved: That the pension 
granted to Lester Patten of Hennon, by chapter twenty-five of the resolves 

. of nineteen hundred and fifteen, be increased to twenty dollars per month 
from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three. . Said pension shall 
be in lieu of any other state pension now provided by law. 

Approved March 29, 1923. 

Chapter 72. 
Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital for Maintenance DUring the Years 

. July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three to June Thirtieth, Nineteen 
Hundred and Twenty-four, and July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four 
to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-five. 

Augusta State Hospital Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, ap­
propriated for the Augusta State Hospital:. 

For ·Personal Services, namely, for sala­
ries and wages of- all officers and employees, 
for two years; July first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nine­
teen hundred a.nd twenty-four, the sum of 
one hundred sixty-two thousand eight hun­
dred and fifteen dollars; July first, nineteen 
hundred and twenty-four, to June thirtieth, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum 
of one hundred sixty-four thousand three 
hundred fifteen dollars. 

Maintenance, namely, all articles of food, 
all articles of personal clothing, all mate­
rials and supplies required for upkeep of 
grounds, buildings and attached fixtures, 
and general expenses for two years; July 
first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to 
June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-four, one hundred seventy-seven thou­
sand five hundred dollars; the period July 
first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, to 
June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-five, the sum of one hundred seventy­
eight thousand five hundred dollars. 

July I, 1923 July I, 1924 
to to 

June 30, 1924 June 30, 1925 

$178,500.00 



7IO AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAl,. 

CHAP. 72 

Repairs and Equipment, namely, all ma­
terials, supplies and labor required for re­
pairs for two years ; July first, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-four,. the sum 
of forty-two thousand three hundred dol­
lars; July first, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-five, the SU111 of forty thousand 
eight hundred dollars. Fifteen hundred 
dollars of the first year's appropriation to 
be 11sed for the purchase of a suitable 1110tor 
truck 

For Interest on Helen A. Gilman Legacy j 
July first, nineteen hundred and twenty­
three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-four, thesu111 of fifty dollars; 
July first, nineteen hundred and twenty­
four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-five; the SU111 of fifty dollars. 

For Interest on the Joseph E .. Williams 
Legacy j July first, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-four, the sum of forty dol­
lars ; July first, nineteen hundred and twen­
ty-four, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-five, the SU111 of forty dollars. 

For Interest on the Robie Trust Fun,dj 
July first,n.ineteen hundred and twenty­
three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-four, the sum of one hundred 
and sixty dollars; J nly first, nineteen hun­
dred and twenty-four, to J nne thirtieth, 
nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the SU111 
of one hundred and sixty dollars. 

Total Maintenance. 

Approyed March 30, 1923. 

$40,800.00 

$50.00 $50.00 

$40.00 $40.00 

$r60.00 $160.00 


